

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION**

In re:)	
)	Chapter 11
WESTMORELAND COAL COMPANY,)	
<i>et al.</i> , ¹)	Case No. 18-35672 (DRJ)
)	
Debtors.)	Jointly Administered

**WMLP DEBTORS' (I) MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF (A) CONFIRMATION OF THE AMENDED
JOINT PLAN OF LIQUIDATION OF THE WMLP DEBTORS AND
(B) APPROVAL OF THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ON A FINAL BASIS AND
(II) RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS TO THE PLAN AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Prepetition Capital & Corporate Structure.....	3
B. Entry of the Order Conditionally Approving the Disclosure Statement.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. Overview of the Applicable Standards	6
B. The Plan Satisfies the Applicable Confirmation Requirements	6
1. The Plan Complies Fully with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code—Section 1129(a)(1)	6
2. The WMLP Debtors Have Complied Fully with the Applicable Provisions of the Bankruptcy Code—Section 1129(a)(2)	12
3. The WMLP Debtors Proposed the Plan in Good Faith and Not by Any Means Forbidden by Law—Section 1129(a)(3)	16
4. The Plan Provides that the WMLP Debtors' Payment of Professional Fees and Expenses are Subject to Bankruptcy Court Approval—Section 1129(a)(4)	17
5. The WMLP Debtors Have Complied with the Bankruptcy Code's Governance Disclosure Requirement—Section 1129(a)(5)	18
6. The Plan Does Not Require Government Regulatory Approval of Rate Changes—Section 1129(a)(6)	19
7. The Plan Is in the Best Interests of Holders of Claims and Interests— Section 1129(a)(7)	20
8. The Plan Satisfies the Voting Requirements—Section 1129(a)(8).	21
9. The Plan Complies With Statutorily Mandated Treatment of Administrative and Priority Tax Claims—Section 1129(a)(9).....	22
10. At the Time of Confirmation Hearing, at Least One Impaired Class of Claims Has Accepted the Plan, Excluding the Acceptances of Insiders—Section 1129(a)(10).....	22
11. The Plan Is Feasible—Section 1129(a)(11).....	23
12. Section 1129(a)(12)—The Plan Provides for the Payment of Fees	24
13. Sections 1129(a)(13) Through 1129(a)(16) of the Bankruptcy Code Do Not Apply to the Plan.....	25
14. Section 1129(b)—The Plan Satisfies the "Cramdown" Requirements for Confirmation	25
15. Section 1129(c)—The Plan is the Only Plan Filed in These Chapter 11 Cases	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
16. Section 1129(d)—The Principal Purpose of the Plan is Not the Avoidance of Taxes or the Application of Section 5 of the Securities Act.....	27
C. The Plan's Release, Exculpation and Injunction Provisions are Appropriate and Should be Approved.....	28
1. The Debtor Release is Proper	28
2. The Third-Party Release is Consensual, Appropriate, and Complies with the Bankruptcy Code	30
3. The Exculpation Provisions are Appropriate.....	31
4. The Injunction Is Necessary and Customary	32
D. The Modifications To The Plan Are Not Material And Should Be Approved.....	33
E. The Disclosure Statement Should Be Approved On A Final Basis.....	34
F. The Plan Should Be Confirmed Over The Objections.....	34
1. Surety Objections.....	35
2. The United States' Objections.....	37
3. The UMWA's Objection	37
4. Ohio EPA and Army Corps Objections	38
5. WLB Purchaser Objection	38
WAIVER OF STAY.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ad Hoc Group of Vitro Noteholders v. Vitro S.A.B. de C.V. (In re Vitro S.A.B. de C.V.)</i> , 701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Savs. Ass'n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P'ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	20, 26
<i>Feld v. Zale Corp. (In re Zale Corp.)</i> , 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>In re 47th and Belleview Partners</i> , 95 B.R. 117 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1988).....	23
<i>In re American Solar King</i> , 90 B.R. 808 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1988).....	33
<i>In re Block Shim Dev. Co.-Irving</i> , 939 F.2d 289 (5th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>In re Cajun Elec. Power Coop., Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>In re Camp Arrowhead, Ltd.</i> , 451 B.R. 678 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2011).....	30
<i>In re Cobalt Int'l Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 17-36709 (MI) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Apr. 5, 2018).....	31
<i>In re Couture Hotel Corp.</i> , 536 B.R. 712 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2015).....	24
<i>In re Cypresswood Land Partners, I</i> , 409 B.R. 396 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2009)	13, 16
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 138 B.R. 723 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	23
<i>In re FAH Liquidating Corp.</i> , No. 13-13087 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. July 30, 2014).....	32

In re Finlay Enterprises, Inc.,
 2010 WL 6580629 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2010).....24, 39

In re Freymiller Trucking, Inc.,
 190 B.R. 913 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1996)26

In re General Homes Corp.,
 134 B.R. 853 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1991)7, 29

In re Heritage Org., L.L.C.,
 375 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2007).....23, 28

In re HSH Delaware GP LLC,
 No. 10-10187 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 20, 2011).....32

In re Idearc Inc.,
 423 B.R. 138 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009), subsequently aff'd sub nom. 662 F.3d
 315 (5th Cir. 2011).....24, 26,39

In re iHeartMedia, Inc.,
 No. 18-31274 (MI) (Bankr. S.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2019).....31

In re Kolton,
 No. 89-53425-C (LMC), 1990 WL 87007 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Apr. 4, 1990)26

In re Landing Assocs., Ltd.,
 157 B.R. 791 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1993).....19

In re Mirant Corp.,
 348 B.R. 725 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006).....26, 28, 29

In re Pacific Lumber Co.,
 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009)7, 30

In re Pero Bros. Farms, Inc.,
 90 B.R. 562 (Bankr S.D. Fla. 1988).....23

In re Pilgrim's Pride Corp.,
 No. 08-45664 (DML), 2010 WL 200000 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2010).....30

In re PWS Holding Corp.,
 228 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2000).....31

<i>In re R.E. Loans, LLC</i> , No. 11-35865 (BJH), 2012 WL 2411877 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. June 26, 2012).....	33
<i>In re Statepark Bldg. Grp.</i> , No. 04-33916 (HDH), 2005 WL 6443615 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. May 19, 2005).....	23
<i>In re Sun Country Dev., Inc.</i> , 764 F.2d 406 (5th Cir. 1985)	16
<i>In re Texas Extrusion Corp.</i> , 844 F.2d 1142 (5th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>In re Travelstead</i> , 227 B.R. 638 (Bankr. D. Md. 1998)	23
<i>Liberty Nat'l Enters. v. Ambanc La Mesa Ltd. P'ship (In re Ambanc La Mesa Ltd. P'ship)</i> , 115 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Momentum Mfg. Corp. v. Emp. Creditors Comm. (In re Momentum Mfg. Corp.)</i> , 25 F.3d 1132 (2d Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Pub. Fin. Corp. v. Freeman</i> , 712 F.2d 219 (5th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Upstream Energy Servs. v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	32
<i>Westmoreland Coal Company, et al. v. CCU Coal and Construction, LLC, et al.</i> , Adv. No. 19-03354	38
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 326(a)	21
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(2)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1122(a)	7
11 U.S.C. §§ 1123(a)(1)-(3).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4).....	9
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6).....	10

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6)	11
11 U.S.C. § 1125(b)	13
11 U.S.C. § 1127(a)	33
11 U.S.C. § 1127(d)	33
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)(i)	18
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(A)(ii)	18
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5)(B)	19
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....	20
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(C)	27
Wyo. Admin. Rules (Evtl. Quality), Ch. 12 § 1(b)(ii)(A)	36
Wyo. Admin. Rules (Evtl. Quality), Ch. 12 § 1(b)(ii)(A)	36
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3019	33
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. 412 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	6
S. Rep. No. 95-989, 95th Cong. 2nd Sess. 126 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	6
